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Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org.

Variable Category Variable Description Options Skip Pattern %
Non-Hispanic Asian 200 7%)
Non-Hispanic Black 199 7%
Hispanic/Latino Asked of all 310 10%|
Other/Multiracial 73 2%
Race/Ethnicity Non-Hispanic White 2249 74%,
Female asked of all 1580 52%
Binary gender Male 1452 48%
1834 924 30%
35-54 Asked of all 983 32%
55-64 513 17%
Age category, years 65+ 613 20%
<$10k 110 4%
$10k-<$25k 240 8%
$25k-<$50k 425 14%
$50k-<$75k Asked of all 423 14%
$75k-<$100k 386 13%
$100k-<$150k 627 21%
$150k-<5200k 356 12%
Income category >=$200k 465 15%
Boston 672 22%
Central 359 12%
Demographics Northeast Asked of all 1049 35%
Southeast 582 19%
Massachusetts region of residence Western 369 12%
1 373 12%
2 981 32%
3 601 20%
4 575 19%
5 Asked of all 241 8%
6 120 4%
7 84 3%
8 21 1%
9 6 0%
Household size =>10 30 1%
No Asked of all 1894 62%
Someone under age 18 lives in household Yes 1138 38%
High school or less 283 9%
High school graduate (including GED) 745 25%
Some college (no degree) Asked of all 566 19%
Associate's degree 214 7%
Bachelor's degree 701 23%
What is the highest level of education you have completed? Graduate degree 523 17%
Never true 2396 79%
How often during the year before COVID-19 outbreak was the following Sometimes true Asked of all 464 15%
statement true: The food that my household bought just didn't last, and I/we | Often true 123 4%
didn't have money to get more Don't know 48 2%
Never true 2373 78%
Sometimes true Asked of all 426 14%
How often during the year before COVID-19 outbreak was the following Often true 158 5%
statement true: |/we couldn't afford to eat balanced meals Don't know 75 2%
Never true 2141 71%
How often during the past 30 days was the following statement true: The  [Sometimes true Asked of all 555 18%
food that my household bought just didn't last, and I/we didn't have money  |Often true 269 9%
to get more Don't know 67 2%
Never true 2125 70%
Sometimes true Asked of all 568 19%
How often during the past 30 days was the following statement true: /e |Often true 266 9%
couldn't afford to eat balanced meals Don't know 73 2%
How true is the following statement in the year before the COVID-19 No 2624 87%
USDA Food Insecurity outbreak: Did you or other adults in your household ever cut the size of your |Yes Asked of all 339 11%|
meals or skip meals because there wasn't enough money for food? 1 don't know 69 2%
How true is the following statement in the year before the COVID-19 No 2594 86%
outbreak: Did you ever eat less than you felt you should because there wasn't | Yes Asked of all 373 12%)
enough money for food? 1 don't know 66 2%
How true is the following statement in the year before the COVID-19 No 2625 87%
outbreak: Were you ever hungry but didn't eat because there wasn't enough |Yes Asked of all 336 11%|
| money for food? 1 don't know 71 2%
How true is the following statement in the past 30 days: Did you or other  |No 2357 78%
adults in your household ever cut the size of your meals or skip meals Yes Asked of all 597 20%,
because there wasn't enough money for food? 1 don't know 77 3%
No 2314 76%
How true is the following statement in the past 30 days: Did you ever eat less |Yes Asked of all 649 21%
than you felt you should because there wasn't enough money for food? 1 don't know 68 2%
No 2425 80%
How true is the following statement in the past 30 days: Were you ever Yes Asked of all 540 18%,
hungry but didn't eat because there wasn't enough money for food? 1 don't know 67 2%
How often did you cut the size of your meals or skip meals in the year before |Almost ever month OR some months but not every month Restricted to those who reported cutting the size of their meals or 278 82%
the COVID-19 outbreak? Only one or two months skipping meals because there wasn't enough money for food 62 18%|
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ves Asked of all 403 13%
Ever used SNAP or food stamps before COVID-19 outbreak No 2629 87%
ves Asked of all 373 12%
Used SNAP or food stamps in the year prior to the COVID-19 outbreak No 2659 88%
Yes Asked of all 2400 79%
Never used SNAP or food stamps before the COVID-19 outbreak No 632 21%
ves Asked of all 217 7%
Ever used WIC before COVID-19 outbreak No 2815 93%
ves Asked of all 123 4%
Used WIC in the year prior to the COVID-19 outbreak No 2909 96%
Yes Asked of all 2707 89%
Never used WIC before the COVID-19 outbreak No 325 11%)
ves Asked of all 282 9%
Ever used school meals program before COVID-19 outbreak No 2750 91%
ves Asked of all 280 9%
Used school meals program in the year prior to the COVID-19 outbreak No 2752 91%
Yes Asked of all 2547 84%
Use of Food Assistance Never used school meals program before the COVID-19 outbreak No 485 16%)
Programs prior to COVID Yes Asked of all 248 8%
Ever used food pantry before COVID-19 outbreak No 2784 92%
ves Asked of all 266 9%
Used food pantry in the year prior to the COVID-19 outbreak No 2766 91%
Yes Asked of all 2588 85%
Never used food pantry before the COVID-19 outbreak No 444 15%)
Ever used soup kitchen or community meal program before COVID-19 Yes Asked of all 121 1%
outbreak No 2911 96%
Used soup kitchen or community meal program in the year prior to the Yes Asked of all 131 1%
COVID-19 outbreak No 2901 96%
Never used soup kitchen or community meal program before the COVID-19 | Yes Asked of all 2797 92%
outbreak No 235 8%
ves Asked of all 123 4%
Ever used other food assistance program before COVID-19 outbreak No 2909 96%
Used other food assistance program in the year prior to the COVID-19 Yes Asked of all 115 1%
outbreak No 2917 96%
Yes Asked of all 2815 93%
Never used other food assistance program before the COVID-19 outbreak No 217 7%
Yes Asked of all 448 15%
Ever used SNAP or food stamps since the COVID-19 outbreak No 2584 85%
ves Asked of all 356 12%
Used SNAP or food stamps in the past 30 days No 2676 88%
Yes Asked of all 2424 80%
Never used SNAP or food stamps during the COVID-19 outbreak No 608 20%
ves Asked of all 294 10%
Ever used P-EBT since the COVID-19 outbreak No 2738 90%
ves Asked of all 255 8%
Used P-EBT in the past 30 days No 2777 92%
Yes Asked of all 2574 85%
Never used P-EBT during the COVID-19 outbreak No 458 15%)
ves Asked of all 89 3%
Ever used WIC since the COVID-19 outbreak No 2943 97%
ves Asked of all 90 3%
Used WIC in the past 30 days No 2942 97%
Yes Asked of all 2870 95%
Never used WIC during the COVID-19 outbreak No 162 5%
ves Asked of all 230 8%
Ever used school meals since the COVID-19 outbreak No 2802 92%
Use of Food. Assistance Yes Asked of all 196 6%
Programs prior to COVID  |Used school meals in the past 30 days No 2836 94%
Yes Asked of all 2681 88%
Never used school meals during the COVID-19 outbreak No 351 12%)
ves Asked of all 224 7%
Ever used food pantry since the COVID-19 outbreak No 2808 93%
ves Asked of all 216 7%
Used food pantry in the past 30 days No 2816 93%
Yes Asked of all 2661 88%
Never used food pantry during the COVID-19 outbreak No 371 12%
Ever used soup kitchen or community meal program since the COVID-19 Yes Asked of all 87 3%
outbreak No 2945 97%
ves Asked of all 101 3%
Used soup kitchen or community meal program in the past 30 days No 2931 97%
Never used soup kitchen or community meal program during the COVID-19 | Yes Asked of all 2860 94%
outbreak No 172 6%
ves Asked of all 114 4%
Ever used other food assistance program since the COVID-19 outbreak No 2918 96%
ves Asked of all 136 4%
Used other food assistance program in the past 30 days No 2896 96%
ves Asked of all 2817 93%
Never used food assistance rogram during the COVID-19 outbreak No 215 7%

Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org.
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One time 86 23%
About once a month Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 121 33%
2:3 times per month during the COVID-19 pandemic % 26%
g p:
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, how many times has any member of your About once a week 55 15%
received free food from a food pantry or food bank? A few times a week 12 3%
1 174 47%
2 Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 105 28%
3 77 21%
during the COVID-19 pandemic
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, how many different locations did yougo to |4 10 3%
receive free food from a food pantry or food bank? 5 or more 5 1%
Friend/family 210 57%
Online search 77 21%
Food Pantry Project Bread Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 18 5%
Phone app during the COVID-19 pandemic 13 2%
Other 25 7%
How did you learn about the food pantry? Healthcare provider 27 7%
None 172 38%
Less than half Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 189 1%
Half in the year prior to the COVID-19 pandemic or during the pandemic 57 12%
About what amount of your household's groceries came from a food pantry |More than half 33 7%
or food bank in the year before the COVID-19 outbreak? All 6 1%,
None 65 14%
Less than half Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 77 39%
Hatf in the year prior to the COVID-19 pandemic or during the pandemic 124 27%
About what amount of your household's groceries came from a food pantry |More than half 68 15%
or food bank since the COVID-19 outbreak? All 22 5%
Strongly Disagree 24 7%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 38 10%
Food offered at the food pantry/food bank has been helpful for my Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 162 44%
Strongly Agree 146 39%
Strongly Disagree 24 6%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 67 18%
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 193 52%
The food pantry/food bank has food that my household likes to eat Strongly Agree 87 23%
Strongly Disagree 16 4%,
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 81 22%
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 193 52%
The food pantry/food bank has good quality food Strongly Agree 80 22%
Strongly Disagree 30 8%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 100 27%)
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 156 42%
The food pantry/food bank provides enough food for my household Strongly Agree 85 23%
Strongly Disagree 17 5%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 62 17%
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 200 54%
The food pantry/food bank gives me foods | know how to prepare Strongly Agree 92 25%
Strongly Disagree 16 4%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 61 17%)
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 212 57%
The food | get from the food pantry/food bank aligns with my cultural beliefs |Strongly Agree 82 22%
Strongly Disagree 16 4%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 47 13%
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 170 46%
The food pantry/food bank staff speaks my language Strongly Agree 138 37%
Strongly Disagree 188 51%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 105 28%
Food Pantry Feedback § N . .
I have experienced discrimination from the food pantry/food bank because | Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 66 18%
of my race or ethnicity Strongly Agree 11 3%
Strongly Disagree 72 19%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 122 33%)
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 142 38%
The food pantry/food bank runs out of food often Strongly Agree 35 9%
Strongly Disagree 32 9%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 63 17%
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 201 54%
Food pantry/food bank hours are convenient Strongly Agree 75 20%
Strongly Disagree 34 9%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 110 30%
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 139 37%
There are long lines/long wait times at the food bank/food pantry Strongly Agree 89 24%
Strongly Disagree a4 12%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 139 37%
I cannot go to the food pantry as often as I'd like because they limit how Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 137 37%)
often we can visit Strongly Agree 50 14%
Strongly Disagree 57 15%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 101 27%)
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 134 36%
| felt embarrassed to go to the food pantry/food bank for free food Strongly Agree 78 21%
Strongly Disagree 16 4%,
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 28 7%
Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 216 58%
The food pantry/food bank made me feel welcome Strongly Agree 111 30%
Strongly Disagree 12 3%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using a food pantry or food bank 36 10%)
| would recommend the food pantry/food bank for others who need help | Agree during the COVID-19 pandemic 155 22%
with food Strongly Agree 168 45%
Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org. Page3of 11
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Strongly Disagree 233 8%
Disagree 352 12%
Agree Asked of all 799 26%
Strongly Agree 370 12%
Barriers: | know where food pantries/food banks are located Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1278 42%)
Strongly Disagree 275 9%
Disagree 557 18%
Agree Asked of all 607 20%,
Strongly Agree 212 7%
Barriers: | know when food pantries/food banks are open Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1382 46%,
Strongly Disagree 216 7%
Disagree 342 1%
Agree Asked of all 621 20%,
Barriers: The hours and locations are convenient for me to use a food Strongly Agree 183 6%
pantry/food bank Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1671 55%,
Strongly Disagree 361 12%
Disagree 537 18%
Agree Asked of all 315 10%|
Strongly Agree 176 6%
Barriers: It is difficult for me to travel to food pantries/food banks Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1643 54%)
Strongly Disagree 366 12%
Disagree 514 17%
Agree Asked of all 330 11%|
Barriers: | am worried about the paperwork | need to share to enrollin food ~ |Strongly Agree 143 5%
Food pantry Barriers [ P2ntries/food banks Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1680 55%,
Strongly Disagree 290 10%
Disagree 398 13%
Agree Asked of all 516 17%|
Barriers: | am worried that | have too many personal assets to qualify fora  [Strongly Agree 226 7%
food pantry/food bank Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1602 53%,
Strongly Disagree 482 16%
Disagree 523 17%
Agree Asked of all 270 9%
Barriers: | am worried about experiencing discrimination from food Strongly Agree 117 4%
pantries/food banks because of my race, ethnicity, or color Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1640 54%)
Strongly Disagree 337 11%
Disagree 485 16%
Agree Asked of all 398 13%|
Strongly Agree 171 6%
Barriers: | am worried people would find out if | use a food pantry/food bank_|Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1641 54%)
Strongly Disagree 166 5%
Disagree 232 8%
Agree Asked of all 618 20%,
Barriers: | do not want to rely on food pantries/food banks because | want to |Strongly Agree 415 14%
support myself Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1601 53%)
Strongly Disagree 322 11%
Disagree 445 15%
Agree Asked of all 485 16%
Strongly Agree 11 7%
Barriers: | would feel embarrassed to use a food pantry/food bank Not applicable because | don't need food pantry 1569 52%)
Strongly Disagree 34 6%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using SNAP during the COVID-19 38 6%
Agree pandemic 230 38%)

SNAP Benefits are helpful for my household Strongly Agree 305 50%!
Strongly Disagree 22 4%

Disagree Restricted to those who reported using SNAP during the COVID-19 51 8%

Agree pandemic 226 37%)

SNAP benefits are easy to use to buy food for my household Strongly Agree 309 51%)
Strongly Disagree 100 16%

SNAP Feedback We have to seek additional food assistance, such as going to a food Disagree Restricted to those who reported using SNAP during the COVID-19 180 30%
pantry/food bank, because our SNAP benefits run out before we receive Agree pandemic 219 36%
|more Strongly Agree 109 18%

Strongly Disagree 163 0.27

Disagree Restricted to those who reported using SNAP during the COVID-19 224 037

Agree pandemic 137 0.22

We use SNAP benefits to pay for groceries ordered online Strongly Agree 85 0.14
Strongly Disagree 187 31%)

Disagree Restricted to those who reported using SNAP during the COVID-19 258 22%

Agree pandemic 119 20%)

We are not able to use our full months' worth of SNAP benefits Strongly Agree 44 7%

Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org.
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Strongly Disagree 186 %
Disagree 220 7%
Agree Asked of all 748 25%
Strongly Agree 698 23%
I know what SNAP is Not applicable because I don't need SNAP 1181 39%
Strongly Disagree 142 %
Disagree 264 9%
Agree Asked of all 598 20%,
Strongly Agree 341 11%
I have time to apply for SNAP Not applicable because | don't need SNAP 1686 56%
Strongly Disagree 209 7%
Disagree 356 12%
Agree Asked of all 503 17%)
Strongly Agree 372 12%
I know how to apply for SNAP Not applicable because I don't need SNAP 1592 52%
Strongly Disagree 314 10%
Disagree 554 18%
Agree Asked of all 332 11%|
Strongly Agree 127 %
SNAP Feedback 1am worried about the paperwork I need to share to enrollin SNAP Not applicable because I don't need SNAP 1704 56%
Strongly Disagree 252 3%
Disagree 405 13%
Agree Asked of all 419 14%|
Strongly Agree 256 8%
1am worried that | am not eligible for SNAP Not applicable because I don't need SNAP 1700 56%
Strongly Disagree 179 %
Disagree 344 11%
Agree Asked of all 530 17%)
Strongly Agree 337 11%
I do not want to rely on SNAP because | want to support myself Not applicable because | don't need SNAP 1642 54%
Strongly Disagree 302 11%
Disagree 498 16%
Agree Asked of all 343 11%|
Strongly Agree 149 5%
1am worried people will find out | use SNAP Not applicable because | don't need SNAP 1699 56%
Strongly Disagree 376 12%
Disagree 506 17%
Agree Asked of all 352 12%)
Strongly Agree 151 5%
| would feel embarrassed to use Not applicable because | don't need SNAP 1646 54%
Strongly Disagree 17 10%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using WIC during the COVID-19 29 18%
Agree pandemic 79 9%
WIC benefits are helpful for my household Strongly Agree 38 23%
Strongly Disagree 16 10%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using WIC during the COVID-19 34 21%
Agree pandemic 69 2%
Overall, WIC benefits are easy to use to buy food for our household Strongly Agree 4 27%
Strongly Disagree 19 12%
WIC Feedback Disagree Restricted to those who reported using WIC during the COVID-19 36 229%
There is a limited selection of food at the stores that we can buy with our WIC| Agree pandemic 71 44%
benefits Strongly Agree 37 23%
Strongly Disagree 30 19%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using WIC during the COVID-19 23 27%
Agree pandemic 69 2%
We cannot use our full months' worth of WIC benefits Strongly Agree 20 13%
Strongly Disagree 19 12%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using WIC during the COVID-19 33 21%
If available, we would be interested in shopping for WIC foods online and | Agree pandemic 62 38%
using curbside pickup or delivery Strongly Agree a7 29%
Strongly Disagree 15 %)
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using School Meals for children in 49 14%
Agree their household during the COVID-19 pandemic 141 B
Strongly Agree 120 34%
The school meals are helpful for my household Not applicable 25 7%
Strongly Disagree 9 14%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using School Meals for children in 110 i
Agree their household during the COVID-19 pandemic 18 bt
Strongly Agree 2 12%
School meal sites are not open on a consistent basis Not applicable 32 9%
Strongly Disagree 15 2%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using School Meals for children in 75 bt
Agree their household during the COVID-19 pandemic 116 st
Strongly Agree 84 24%)
School meal delivery to our home is not available or is hard to arrange Not applicable 61 17%
Strongly Disagree 20 %
school Meals Fecdback E:raege’ee Restricted to those who reported using School Meals for children in ﬁ; 3;:
their household during the COVID-19 pandemic
The new Pandemic-EBT card/benefits to pay for children's meals while school | Strongly Agree 103 29%
is out have been helpful Not applicable 91 26%
Strongly Disagree m 12%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using School Meals for children in 119 b
Agree their household during the COVID-19 pandemic 114 b
Strongly Agree 2 12%
We are unable to pick up the meals at the time they are offered Not applicable 33 9%
Strongly Disagree 50 14%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using School Meals for children in 146 e
Agree their household during the COVID-19 pandemic 83 il
Strongly Agree 31 9%
We are unable to pick up the meals at the place they are offered Not applicable 0 11%
Strongly Disagree 38 11%
Disagree Restricted to those who reported using School Meals for children in 125 36%
Agree their household during the COVID-19 pandemic 86 25%
Sites provide meals for several days at one time and we run out of meals  |Strongly Agree 35 10%
before the next pick up or delivery day Not applicable 66 19%

Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org.
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Never 792 26%

Sometimes 385 13%

Usually Asked of all 189 6%

How often did your household have challenges knowing where to find help to |Every time 77 3%
get free food since the COVID-19 pandemic Not applicable 1589 52%
Not helpful 275 9%)

Helpful Asked of all 720 24%

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Access to public transit or rides |Not applicable 2037 67%
Not helpful 231 8%)

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Different hours in meal Helpful Asked of all 786 26%,
programs, food pantries, or stores Not applicable 2015 66%
Not helpful 247 8%)

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Different locations for food Helpful Asked of all 756 25%
pantries Not applicable 2029 67%
Not helpful 97 3%)

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Extra money to help pay for | Helpful Asked of all 1317 43%
COVID-19 Food Assistance 7008 Or bills Not applicable 1618 53%
Not helpful 200 7%)

Challenges

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Information about free food at |Helpful Asked of all 916 30%
food pantries/food banks Not applicable 1916 63%
Not helpful 202 7%)

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Information about SNAP (food | Helpful Asked of all 871 29%
stamps) Not applicable 1959 65%
Not helpful 151 5%

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Food delivery from food Helpful Asked of all 935 31%
pantries or food banks Not applicable 1947 64%
Not helpful 194 6%

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Staff or volunteers at food Helpful Asked of all 704 23%
pantries or food banks that speak my language Not applicable 2134 70%
Not helpful 253 8%)

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Food that is more specific to | Helpful Asked of all 644 21%
my culture at the food pantry or food bank Not applicable 2135 70%
Not helpful 156 5%

Helpful Asked of all 372 12%)

Helpful to meet food needs during pandemic: Other Not applicable 2505 83%
Every month 173 6%

How often during the past 12 months did you or anyone in yours household Some months during the year Asked of all 262 9%
have to choose between paying for food and paying for medicine or medical |1 or 2 times a year 211 7%
care Never 2387 79%
Every month 220 7%)

Some months during the year Asked of all 336 11%

How often during the past 12 months did you or anyone in yours household |1 or 2 times a year 250 8%
have to choose between paying for food and paying for utilities Never 2225 73%
Every month 221 7%)

Food vs. Other Expenses ) v Some months during the year Asked of all 2717 9%
How often during the past 12 months did you or anyone in yours household |1 or 2 times a year 254 8%
have to choose between paying for food and paying for rent or mortgage | Never 2279 75%
Every month 197 6%

How often during the past 12 months did you or anyone in yours household Some months during the year Asked of all 299 10%
have to choose between paying for food and paying for transportation or gas |1 or 2 times a year 226 7%
for a car Never 2310 76%
Every month 148 5%

How often during the past 12 months did you or anyone in yours household  Some months during the year Asked of all 221 7%
have to choose between paying for food and paying for school loans, tuition, |1 or 2 times a year 207 7%
or other education expenses? Never 2456 81%

Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org.
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Less than once per week 1173 39%

Once per week 959 32%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 690 23%

Nearly daily or daily 161 5%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten processed meats Twice or more per day 49 2%
Less than once per week 637 21%

Once per week 1030 34%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 1126 37%

Nearly daily or daily 201 7%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten beef, pork, or lamb Twice or more per day 38 1%
Less than once per week 1380 45%

Once per week 1040 34%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 487 16%,

Nearly daily or daily 95 3%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten fish Twice or more per day 30 1%
Less than once per week 419 14%

Once per week 585 19%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 1100 36%

Nearly daily or daily 780 26%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten full fat dairy products Twice or more per day 148 5%
Less than once per week 1201 43%

Once per week 939 31%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 602 20%,

Over the past month, how often have you eaten fast food or take-out, pizza, |Nearly daily or daily 161 5%
frozen dinners, restaurant meals Twice or more per day 39 1%
Less than once per week 1565 52%

Once per week 464 15%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 476 16%,

Over the past month, how often have you eaten soda, soft drinks, sports or | Nearly daily or daily 408 13%
energy drinks (not including diet drinks) Twice or more per day 120 4%
Less than once per week 720 24%

Once per week 737 24%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 970 32%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten white bread, white rice, Nearly daily or daily 520 17%
Dietary Choices pre-Covip | itepasta Twice or more per day 85 3%
Less than once per week 772 25%

Once per week 752 25%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 1018 34%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten whole grain bread, brown | Nearly daily o daily 408 13%
rice, whole grain pasta Twice or more per day 82 3%
Less than once per week 780 26%

Once per week 817 27%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 915 30%,

Nearly daily or daily 443 15%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten sweets and desserts Twice or more per day 76 3%
Less than once per week 1145 38%

Once per week 908 30%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 707 23%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten beans, lentils, chickpeas, | Nearly daily or daily 232 8%
tofu Twice or more per day 40 1%
Less than once per week 250 8%)

Once per week 468 15%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 1014 33%

Nearly daily or daily 1046 34%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten vegetables (NOT potatoes) | Twice or more per day 254 8%
Less than once per week 324 11%

Once per week 584 19%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 967 32%

Nearly daily or daily 893 29%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten whole fruits Twice or more per day 264 9%
Less than once per week 533 18%

Once per week 816 27%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 1028 34%

Nearly daily or daily 560 18%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten peanut butter and nuts Twice or more per day 95 3%
Less than once per week 1597 53%

Once per week 532 18%

2-4 times per week Asked of all 563 19%

Nearly daily or daily 293 10%

Over the past month, how often have you eaten beer, wine, and liquor Twice or more per day 48 2%

Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org.
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FOOD Frequency Table from the Massachusetts NFACT Gaps in Food Access Survey, HUNGERTO
BAN Kw@ Fielded October 19th 2020 to January 6th 2021, n=3032 HEALTH

COLLABORATORY

Variable Category Description Levels Skip Pattern n %
Eating less 553 18%
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of processed No change Asked of all 2086 69%)
meats Eating more 393 13%
Eating less 654 22%)
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of beef, pork, or [No change Asked of all 2213 73%
lamb Eating more 165 5%
Eating less 633 21%)
No change Asked of all 2121 70%,
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of fish Eating more 278 9%
Eating less 394 13%
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of full fat dairy  [No change Asked of all 2349 77%
products Eating more 289 10%
Eating less 994 33%)
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of fast food or  [No change Asked of all 1534 51%
take-out, pizza, frozen dinners, restaurant meals Eating more 504 17%
Eating less 790 26%)
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of soda, soft No change Asked of all 1999 66%
drinks, sports or energy drinks (not including diet drinks) Eating more 243 8%
Eating less 445 15%
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of white bread, |[No change Asked of all 2216 73%
Dietary Choices During | white rice, white pasta Eating more 371 12%
coviD Eating less 407 13%
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of whole grain ~ [No change Asked of all 2348 77%
bread, brown rice, whole grain pasta Eating more 277 9%
Eating less 730 24%)
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of sweetsand ~ [No change Asked of all 1808 60%
donuts Eating more 494 16%
Eating less 502 17%
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of beans, lentils, [No change Asked of all 2266 75%
chickpeas, tofu Eating more 264 9%
Eating less 405 13%
No change Asked of all 2183 72%
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of vegetables | Eating more 444 15%
Eating less 467 15%
No change Asked of all 2096 69%
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more o less of whole fruits | Eating more 469 15%
Eating less 388 13%
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of peanut butter [No change Asked of all 2287 75%
and nuts Eating more 357 12%
Eating less 679 22%)
Since the outbreak of COVID-19, are you eating more or less of beer, wine, or [No change Asked of all 1985 65%
liquor Eating more 368 12%
Never 1267 42%)
Sometimes 1107 37%)
Most of the time Asked of all 246 8%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about access to | Always 213 7%
food? Not applicable 199 7%
Never 1142 38%)
Sometimes 1080 36%,
Most of the time Asked of all 403 13%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about access to | Always 265 9%
healthcare? Not applicable 142 5%
Never 843 28%)
Sometimes 801 26%,
Most of the time Asked of all 428 14%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about Always 566 19%
employment and job security? Not applicable 394 13%
Never 1274 42%)
Sometimes 837 28%)
Most of the time Asked of all 359 12%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about medical |Always 380 13%
expenses? Not applicable 180 6%
Never 903 30%)
Sometimes 752 25%)
Most of the time Asked of all 439 14%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about personal |Always 396 13%
COVID-related Concerns | fulfillment from job? Not applicable 542 18%
Never 1040 34%)
Sometimes 770 25%)
Most of the time Asked of all 400 13%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about personal |Always 585 19%
debt? Not applicable 237 8%
Never 1323 44%)
Sometimes 595 20%,
Most of the time Asked of all 318 10%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about rent or | Always 476 16%
mortgage payments? Not applicable 321 1%
Never 1008 33%)
Sometimes 898 30%)
Most of the time Asked of all 409 13%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about Always 448 15%
retirement accounts or savings? Not applicable 268 9%
Never 1294 43%)
Sometimes 245 8%
Most of the time Asked of all 194 6%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about Always 246 8%
childcare? Not applicable 1053 35%)
Never 1022 34%
Sometimes 406 13%
Most of the time Asked of all 316 10%
How often since the COVID-19 outbreak were you concerned about Always 365 12%
schooling? Not applicable 923 30%

Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org. Page 8 of 11



The Greater Boston

FOOD Frequency Table from the Massachusetts NFACT Gaps in Food Access Survey, HUNGERTO
BAN Kw@ Fielded October 19th 2020 to January 6th 2021, n=3032 HEALTH

COLLABORATORY

Variable Category Description Levels Skip Pattern n %
Excellent 397 13%
Very good 1066 35%
Good Asked of all 1044 34%
Fair 442 15%
In general, would you say your health s: Poor 83 3%
Notatall 1048 35%
Several days Asked of all 1130 37%
Over the last 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by feeling nervous, | More than half the days 412 14%
anxious, or on edge Nearly every day 442 15%
Notatall 1376 45%
Physical & Mental Health Several days Asked of all 898 30%
Over the last 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by not being able | More than half the days 388 13%
to stop or control worrying Nearly every day 369 12%
Notatall 1374 45%
Several days Asked of all 904 30%
Over the last 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by little interest or {More than half the days 390 13%
pleasure in doing things Nearly every day 364 12%
Notatall 1384 46%
Several days Asked of all 905 30%
Over the last 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by feeling down, | More than half the days 389 13%
depressed, or hopeless Nearly every day 353 12%
Employed, salaried, full time 840 28%
Employed, hourly, full time 583 19%
Employed, salaried, part time/seasonal 151 5%
Employed, hourly, part time/seasonal 310 10%
Disabled Asked of all 140 5%
Retired 428 14%
Homemaker 121 4%
Student 231 8%
Employment status before the COVID-19 outbreak began Unemployed 228 8%
Yes 611 20%
No Asked of all 1647 54%
Has anyone in your lost a job since the COVID-19 outbreak? Not applicable 774 26%
Yes 980 32%
Has anyone in your household had reduced hours or income since the COVID-|No Asked of all 1237 41%
19 outbreak? Not applicable 815 27%
Yes 428 14%
Has anyone in your household been furloughed since the COVID-19 No Asked of all 1579 52%
outbreak? Not applicable 1025 34%
Yes 1119 37%
Has anyone in your household been required to work from home since the ~ |No. Asked of all 1022 34%
COVID-19 outbreak? Not applicable 892 29%
Yes 558 18%
COVID-related Employment [Has anyone in your household worked increased hours since the COVID-19  [No Asked of all 1614 53%
outbreak? Not applicable 860 28%
Yes 534 18%
No Asked of all 1333 24%
No job changes since the COVID-19 outbreak Not applicable 1165 38%
Yes 503 17%
No Asked of all 1528 50%
Is anyone in your household still experiencing job loss? Not applicable 1001 33%
Yes 775 26%
No Asked of all 1279 22%
Is anyone in your household still experiencing reduced hours or income? Not applicable 977 32%
Yes 247 8%)
No Asked of all 1576 52%
Is anyone in your still furloughed? Not applicable 1209 40%
Yes 975 32%
No Asked of all 1060 35%
Is anyone in your still required to work from home? Not applicable 997 33%
Yes 542 18%
No Asked of all 1500 29%
Is anyone in your household still working increased hours? Not applicable 991 33%
Yes 522 17%
No Asked of all 1270 22%
No job changes since the COVID-19 outbreak Not applicable 1240 41%
ves Asked of all 175 6%
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you received emergency paid sick leave _|No 2857 94%
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you received mortgage assistance or Yes asked of all 102 3%)
relief No 2930 97%
ves Asked of all 69 2%
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you received eviction moratorium No 2963 98%
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you received assistance to prevent having| Yes asked of all 124 4%
utilities shut off No 2908 96%
ves Asked of all 634 21%
Financial Assistance During |Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you received unemployment benefits __ |No 2398 79%!
covip Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you received federal COVID-19 stimulus | Yes asked of all 1337 44%
check No 1695 56%
ves Asked of all 462 15%
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you received food assistance No 2570 85%
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you received other employer based Yes asked of all 109 4%
assistance No 2923 96%
Yes asked of all 1129 37%
Have not received any pandemic-related food assistance No 1903 63%
ves Asked of all 60 2%
Since the COVID-19 outbreak, have you recevied other assistance No 2972 98%
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The Greater Boston

BANKIZZ.

Frequency Table from the Massachusetts NFACT Gaps in Food Access Survey,
Fielded October 19th 2020 to January 6th 2021, n=3032

HUNGERTO
HEALTH

COLLABORATORY

Variable Category

COVID-19 Infections,
Hospitalizations, and Deaths

Health Risk Factors

Description Levels Skip Pattern %

N ves Asked of all 141 5%

| have tested positive for COVID-19 No 2891 95%
ves Asked of all 743 25%

A family member has tested positive for COVID-19 No 2289 75%
Yes Asked of all 1001 33%

A friend has tested positive for COVID-19 No 2031 67%
ves Asked of all 554 18%

A co-worker has tested positive for COVID-19 No 2478 82%
ves Asked of all 231 8%

A neighbor has tested positive for COVID-19 No 2801 92%
ves Asked of all 987 33%

| know of someone who has tested positive for COVID-19 No 2045 67%
ves Asked of all 901 30%

| don't know anyone who has tested positive for COVID-19 No 2131 70%
Yes Asked of all 434 14%)

| have been quarantined for COVID-19 No 2598 86%
ves Asked of all 906 30%

A family member has been quarantined for COVID-19 No 2126 70%
Yes Asked of all 1059 35%

A friend has been quarantined for COVID-19 No 1973 65%
ves Asked of all 618 20%

A co-worker has been quarantined for COVID-19 No 2414 80%
ves Asked of all 306 10%

A neighbor has been quarantined for COVID-19 No 2726 90%
ves Asked of all 822 27%

1 know of someone who has been quarantined for COVID-19 No 2210 73%
ves Asked of all 900 30%

1 do not know anyone who has been quarantined for COVID-19 No 2132 70%
ves Asked of all 33 1%

| have been hospitalized for COVID-19 No 2999 99%
ves Asked of all 297 10%

A family member has been hospitalized for COVID-19 No 2735 90%
ves Asked of all 358 12%

A friend has been hospitalized for COVID-19 No 2674 88%
ves Asked of all 153 5%

A co worker has been hospitalized for COVID-19 No 2879 95%
ves Asked of all 110 4%

A neighbor has been hospitalized for COVID-19 No 2922 96%
ves Asked of all 617 20%

1 know of someone who has been hospitalized for COVID-19 No 2415 80%
Yes Asked of all 1776 59%

1 don't know anyone who has been hospitalized for COVID-19 No 1256 41%
ves Asked of all 196 6%

A family member has died from COVID-19 No 2836 94%
ves Asked of all 213 7%

A friend has died from COVID-19 No 2819 93%
ves Asked of all 78 3%

A co-worker has died from COVID-19 No 2954 97%
ves Asked of all 84 3%

A neighbor has died from COVID-19 No 2948 97%
ves Asked of all 684 23%

1 know of someone who has died from COVID-19 No 2348 77%
Yes Asked of all 1911 63%

1 don't know anyone who has died from COVID-19 No 1121 37%
Yes Asked of all 1179 39%

A member of my household has an underlying medical condition No 1853 61%
ves Asked of all 943 31%

A member of my household is over age 65+ No 2089 69%
ves Asked of all 387 13%

A member of my household has another risk No 2645 87%
Yes Asked of all 1313 43%

No members of my are high risk for COVID-19 No 1719 57%
ves Asked of all 405 13%

A member of my household has cancer No 2627 87%
ves Asked of all 529 17%

A member of my household has chronic respiratory disease No 2503 83%
Yes Asked of all 1002 33%

A member of my household has high cholesterol No 2030 67%
Yes Asked of all 1071 35%

A member of my household has hypertension or high blood pressure No 1961 65%
ves Asked of all 312 10%

A member of my household has heart disease No 2720 90%
ves Asked of all 76 2%

Amember of my household has cerebrovascular disease No 2956 98%
ves Asked of all 151 5%

A member of my household has gastrointestinal disease No 2881 95%
ves Asked of all 194 6%

A member of my household has rheumatoid disorder No 2838 94%
ves Asked of all 478 16%

A member of my household has diabetes mellitus No 2554 84%
ves Asked of all 564 19%

A member of my household has obesity No 2468 81%
ves Asked of all 184 6%

A member of my household has another medical condition No 2848 94%
Yes Asked of all 951 31%

No one in my household has these conditions No 2081 69%|

Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org.

Page 10 of 11



The Greater Boston

FOOD
BANKIZ4.

Frequency Table from the Massachusetts NFACT Gaps in Food Access Survey,
Fielded October 19th 2020 to January 6th 2021, n=3032

HUNGERTO
HEALTH

COLLABORATORY

Variable Category Description Levels Skip Pattern %
Yes 137 5%)
Do you ever feel that you do not have enough diapers to change them as No Asked of all 412 14%|
often as you would like? Not applicable 2482 82%
Yes Restricted to those who reported not always having enough diapers 61 44%
When I do not have enough diapers, | borrow diapers or money from family |No to change them as often as they would like 76 56%
When I do not have enough diapers, | get diapers from an agency or support |Yes Restricted to those who reported not always having enough diapers 38 27%
organization No to change them as often as they would like 100 73%
Yes Restricted to those who reported not always having enough diapers 45 33%
When | do not have enough diapers, I stretch the diapers that | have No to change them as often as they would like 92 67%
Yes Restricted to those who reported not always having enough diapers 38 28%
When I do not have enough diapers, | use cloth diapers No to change them as often as they would like 100 72%
Yes Restricted to those who reported not always having enough diapers 1 1%)
When I do not have enough diapers, | use other methods No to change them as often as they would like 137 99%
Diapers Yes Restricted to those who reported not always having enough diapers 46 33%
When I do not have enough diapers, | purchase diapers with my own money |No to change them as often as they would like 92 67%
Yes Restricted to those who reported having enough diapers to change 33 8%)
I have enough diapers because | borrow diapers or money from family No them as often as they would like 380 92%
Ihave enough diapers because | get diapers from an agency or support Yes Restricted to those who reported having enough diapers to change 36 9%)
organization No them as often as they would like 377 91%
Yes Restricted to those who reported having enough diapers to change 37 9%)
I have enough diapers because | stretch the diapers that | have No them as often as they would like 375 91%
Yes Restricted to those who reported having enough diapers to change 38 9%)
I have enough diapers because | use cloth diapers No them as often as they would like 374 91%
Yes Restricted to those who reported having enough diapers to change 76 18%
I have enough diapers for another reason No them as often as they would like 336 82%
Yes Restricted to those who reported having enough diapers to change 236 57%
I have enough diapers because | purchase them with my own money No them as often as they would like 176 43%
0 2621 86%
1 307 10%
2 82 3%
3 Asked of all 10 0%
4 6 0%
5 3 0%
6 1 0%
Number of children under 5 years old living in the household 7+ 2 0%
0 2081 69%
1 505 17%
2 292 10%
3 Asked of all 98 3%
4 31 1%
5 15 1%
6 3 0%
Household Age Distribution |Number of children 5-17 years old living i the 7+ 7 0%
0 412 14%
1 624 21%
2 1222 40%
3 Asked of all 447 15%
4 227 7%
5 73 2%
6 12 0%
Number of adults age 18-65 years old in the household 7+ 16 1%
0 2035 67%
1 540 18%
2 427 14%
3 Asked of all B 1%
4 1 0%
5 2 0%
6 5 0%
Number of adults age 65+ in the household 7+ 6 0%
essential Worker Status | AT@ ¥oU an essential worker, working outside of the home when restrictions [No Asked of all 2058 68%
require other non-essential workers to stay home? Yes 974 32%

Questions? Please contact data@gbfb.org.
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